liabilities (including the value of common stock which may be redeemed for cash), by the number of
outstanding shares of our common stock.

At October 2, 2020, our net tangible book value deficit was $6,000, or approximately $(0.00) per share of
common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 36,000,000 shares of common stock included in the units we
are offering by this prospectus, the sale of the private placement warrants and the deduction of underwriting
commissions and estimated expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at October 2, 2020
would have been $5,000,010, or approximately $0.47 per share, representing an immediate increase in net
tangible book value (as decreased by the value of the approximately 34,342,399 shares of common stock that
may be redeemed for cash and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) of $0.47 per
share to our sponsor as of the date of this prospectus and an immediate dilution of $9.53 per share or 95.3% to
our public stockholders not exercising their redemption rights. The dilution to new investors if the underwriters
exercise the over-allotment option in full would be an immediate dilution of $9.59 per share or 95.9%.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no
value is attributed to the warrants included in the units or the private placement warrants:

Public offering price   $ 10.00
Net tangible book value before this offering  (0.00)
Increase attributable to new investors  0.47
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale of the

private placement   0.47
Dilution to new investors   $ 9.53
   95.3%

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering
(assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $343,423,990 because holders of up to
approximately 95.4% of our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of the aggregate amount
then on deposit in the trust account at a per-share redemption price equal to the amount in the trust account,
calculated as of two business days prior to our initial business combination, including interest earned on the
funds held in the trust account and not previously released to us to pay our taxes, divided by the number of
shares of common stock sold in this offering. The actual amount of shares that can be redeemed may exceed this
amount so long as we satisfy the minimum net tangible asset threshold of at least $5,000,001 either immediately
prior to or upon consummation of our initial business combination.

The following table sets forth information with respect to our sponsor and the public stockholders:

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration  Average Price
Per Share  Number  Percentage  Amount  Percentage

Sponsor(1)  9,000,000 20.00% $ 25,000 0.01% $ 0.0028
Public Stockholders  36,000,000 80.00%  360,000,000 99.99% $ 10.00
  45,000,000 100.00% $ 360,025,000 100.00%
____________

(1)   Assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and the corresponding forfeiture of an aggregate of
1,350,000 founder shares.

55

Table of Contents

The pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering is calculated as follows:

Numerator:
Net tangible book value before this offering  $ (6,000)
Proceeds from this offering and the sale of the private placement warrants, net of expenses   361,000.000
Offering costs excluded from net tangible book value before this offering   30,000
Less: deferred underwriters’ commissions payable   (12,600,000)

[…]

Less: shares of common stock forfeited if over-allotment is not exercised   (1,350,000)
Shares of common stock included in the units offered   36,000,000
Less: shares of common stock subject to redemption   (34,342,399)
  $ 10,657,601

56

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at October 2, 2020, and as adjusted to give effect to the
filing of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, the sale of our units in this offering and the
private placement warrants and the application of the estimated net proceeds derived from the sale of such
securities:

 October 2, 2020

  Actual  As Adjusted(1)

Deferred underwriting commissions  $ —   $ 12,600,000
Promissory note to sponsor(2)   5,000   —
Common stock, 34,342,399 shares subject to redemption(3)   —   343,423,990

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized (actual and

as adjusted); none issued or outstanding (actual and as adjusted)   —   —
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized (actual)

and 100,000,000 shares authorized (4) (as adjusted); 10,350,000 shares
issued and outstanding (actual); 10,657,601 shares issued and outstanding
(excluding 34,342,399 shares subject to redemption) (as adjusted)   1,035   1,066

Additional paid-in capital   23,965   4,999,944
Accumulated deficit   (1,000)   (1,000)
Total stockholders’ equity   24,000   5,000,010
Total capitalization  $ 29,000   $ 361,024,000

____________

(1)   Assumes the over-allotment option has not been exercised and the resulting forfeiture of 1,350,000 founder shares has
occurred. Excludes gross proceeds from the sale of forward purchase securities that may close simultaneously with
the closing of our initial business combination.

(2)   As of October 2, 2020, our sponsor had loaned us $5,000 under the unsecured promissory note.
(3)   Upon the completion of our initial business combination, we will provide our public stockholders with the

opportunity to redeem their public shares for cash equal to their pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on

[…]

•   each of our executive officers, directors and director nominees that beneficially owns shares of our
common stock; and

•   all our executive officers, directors and director nominees as a group.

Unless otherwise indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table have sole voting and
investment power with respect to all shares of common stock beneficially owned by them. The following table
does not reflect record or beneficial ownership of the private placement warrants as these warrants are not
exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

The post-offering ownership percentage column below assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their
over-allotment option, that 1,350,000 founder shares have been forfeited as a result thereof and that there are
45,000,000 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding after this offering.

 Prior to the Offering  Following the Offering(2)

Number of
shares of
common

stock(2)

Percentage of
outstanding

common
stock

Number of
shares of

commons
stock

Percentage of
outstanding

common
stock

Directors, Director Nominees and
Executive Officers(1)

Paul Dalglish(2)  — —   — —
Michael Hoffman(2)  — —   — —
Chris Jarratt(2)  10,350,000 100.0% 9,000,000 20.0%
Ken Manget(2)  — —   — —
Ian Robertson(2)  10,350,000 100.0% 9,000,000 20.0%
Robert Schaefer(2)  — —   — —
Brad Sparkes(2)  — —   — —
All directors, director nominees and

executive officers as a group (seven
persons)  10,350,000 100.0% 9,000,000 20.0%

Greater than 5% Beneficial Owners(1)
Northern Genesis Sponsor II LLC  10,350,000 100.0% 9,000,000 20.0%

____________

(1)   Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is 4801 Main Street,
Suite 1000, Kansas City, MO 64112.

(2)   Northern Genesis Sponsor II LLC, our sponsor, is the record holder of these shares. Messrs. Robertson and Jarratt,
together with other individuals, shall serve as Managing Members of our sponsor and accordingly shall exercise
voting and dispositive power over such shares. Our other directors and executive officers are also members of our
sponsor but shall not have voting or dispositive control over any of the shares held by the sponsor and accordingly,